

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALFORD,
DESCHUTES COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor and K.G., a minor,
Respondent.

BOB CAMRETA,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor and K.G., a minor,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE SEIZURE OF S.G. WAS THE EQUIVALENT OF AN ARREST AND ILLEGAL UNDER ESTABLISHED FOURTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS | 2 |
| II. CHILDREN IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS ARE NOT IN THE CUSTODY OF THE GOVERNMENT TO SUCH AN EXTENT THAT SEIZURES OF THE KIND AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE CAN BE DEEMED CONSTITUTIONALLY INSIGNIFICANT .. | 11 |
| A. Children in Public Schools Retain a Liberty Interest to be Free From Seizures Unrelated to Discipline or Another School Interest..... | 13 |
| B. Government Restraint on Public School Students’ Liberty Is a Dangerous Trend and Should Not Be Extended by Recognizing That the Seizure of S.G. Was Legal..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Bd. of Educ. Of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822, (2002) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) | 11 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , 380 F.3d 349 (8 th Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7 th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) ... | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 2009)..... | 5 |
| <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... | passim |
| <i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) | 3 |
| <i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 329 (1985)12, 13, 15, 21 | |
| <i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 21 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 12 |
| <i>Rhoades v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ind. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) | 3, 4, 15 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 13, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544, (1980) .. | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 660 F.2d 44, (2d Cir. 1981), affirmed, 462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Comment, <i>Student Drug Testing: The Blinding Appeal of In Loco Parentis and the Importance of State Protection of Student Privacy</i> , 2008 B.YU. Educ. & L.J. 251 (2008) | 20 |
| Susan Stuart, <i>In Loco Parentis in the Public Schools: Abused, Confused and in Need of Change</i> , 78 U. Cin L. Rev. 969, 971 (2010) | 17, 20 |
| Va. Atty. Gen. Op. 10-105, 2010 WL 4909931 (Nov. 24, 2010) | 19 |

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....passim
